
Board Office Use: Le,;iislative File Info. 
File ID Number 19-1886 
Introduction Date 10-23-2019 OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentase) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Community Schools, Thnving Students 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

October 23, 2019 

Amendment No. 1, of Contract with Tulum Innovative Engineering for Independent Consultant 
Services for the 1000 Broadway Central Office Moves Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for 
Professional Services Greater Than $92,600 between District and Tulum Innovative Engineering, 
Oakland, CA, for latter to provide additional services including electrical services to replacing, 
installing and/or demolishing of outlets/circuits, conduit wires and MC cable in Suites 295, 398, 
600, 640 and 680 for the District’s consolidated office moves, as described in the Amended Scope
of Work, incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, in the additional amount of 
$78,880.00, increasing the not to exceed amount of the Agreement from $460,000.00 to 

$538,880.00. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

The scope of work of Amendment includes additional electrical services for the District's 

relocation office moves, to install, replace and/or demolish electrical conduit, wire and circuits. 

100.00% 
Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for 

Professional Services Greater Than $92,600 between District and Tulum Innovative Engineering, 

Oakland, CA, for latter to provide additional services including electrical services to replacing, 

installing and/or demolishing of outlets/circuits, conduit wires and MC cable in Suites 295, 398, 

600, 640 and 680 for the District’s consolidated office moves, as described in the Amended Scope

of Work, incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, in the additional amount of 

$78,880.00, increasing the not to exceed amount of the Agreement from $460,000.00 to 

$538,880.00. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 1
• Proposal
• Insurance Certificate

19-1575

10/23/19 os





10/24/19

10/24/19

oufin.saechao
Aimee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell




























































